

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE
ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE *TOUSA* LIQUIDATION TRUSTEE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
MICHAEL L. WALDMAN
SARAH W. CARROLL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*

1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT ON FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIMS WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES | 9 |
| A. A Long Line Of This Court's Decisions Permit Litigants To Consent To The Entry Of Final Judgment By A Non-Article III Decisionmaker | 9 |
| B. Giving Effect To Litigant Consent In The Present Context Is Consistent With The Framework This Court Developed In <i>Schor</i> | 16 |
| II. A PARTY'S CONSENT TO ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT BY A BANKRUPTCY COURT MAY BE EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED | 22 |
| III. PETITIONER CONSENTED TO ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT BY THE BANKRUPTCY JUDGE | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Canal Corp. v. Finnman (In re Johnson)</i> , 960 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... | 19 |
| <i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 27 |
| <i>Daniels-Head & Assocs. v. William M. Mercer, Inc. (In re Daniels-Head & Assocs.)</i> , 819 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1987) | 14, 24 |
| <i>Galam v. Carmel (In re Larry’s Apartment, LLC)</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gower v. Farmers Home Admin. (In re Davis)</i> , 899 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 9, 25, 30, 31 |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... | 8, 28, 29 |
| <i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1865) | 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)..... | 6 |
| <i>KHI Liquidation Trust v. Wisenbaker Builder Servs., Inc. (In re Kimball Hill, Inc.)</i> , 480 B.R. 894 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>MacDonald v. Plymouth Cnty. Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 17 |
| <i>Marshall v. Stern</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>McFarland v. Leyh</i> (<i>In re Tex. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i>), 52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. of D.C. v. Tidewater Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)..... | 18 |
| <i>Newcomb v. Wood</i> , 97 U.S. 581 (1878)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... | 17 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (<i>In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.</i>), 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) | 12, 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)..... | 14, 24, 25, 31 |
| <i>S.G. Phillips Constructors, Inc. v. City of Burlington</i> (<i>In re S.G. Phillips Constructors, Inc.</i>), 45 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 1995) | 25 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 848 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 402 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 387 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> (<i>In re Almac’s, Inc.</i>), 202 B.R. 648 (D.R.I. 1996)..... | 30 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(d)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 550(a)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 151 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1) | 19, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 152(e)..... | 19, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 156 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157 | 8, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... | 19, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5) | 13, 15, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)..... | 13, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(d)..... | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. rev. 2013)..... | 5 |
| 5 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. rev. 2013)..... | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-9 (1983)..... | 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-74 (1979)..... | 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-55 (1983)..... | 18, 24 |
